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BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
DIRECT INWARD DIALING (DID) TRUNK SERVICE

Description

A. DID service permits calls incoming to a PBX or other customer premises equipment
from the network to reach a specific station line number without the assistance of an
attendant.

B. DID service is furnished for use with compatible customer premise equipment subject
to the regulations specified in Part 3.

C. DID is designed for voice communications, not for the transmission of data. Data
transmission is not guaranteed over facilities equipped with DID.

D. All DID calls must be routed over the same PBX trunk group. Trunk lines arranged for
DID may not be mixed in a trunk group with trunk lines not arranged for DID.

Responsibility of the Telephone Company

A. The Telephone Company accepts no responsibility for reserving telephone numbers
to be used at a future time. If the provision of additional service necessitates
telephone number change, service and equipment charges will apply.

B. DID numbers are provided in groups of 20 number blocks which may be assigned to
Customer station lines. The Customer has no property right to the telephone
number assigned in the DID block.

III. Responsibility of the Customer

A. DID is furnished upon the condition that the customer must subscribe to adequate
facilities (e.g. trunks, circuit packs, etc.) to permit the use of the service without
injurious effect on general telephone service.

B. The customer is responsible for providing interception of calls to vacant or
nonworking assigned station lines or telephone numbers by means of attendant
intercept or a recorded announcement.

C. Requests for number blocks will be submitted by Customer writing prior to activation.

D. Customer minimum commitment period for the service is two (2) years. In case of
discontinuance or reduction of service within the minimum commitment period, a
basic termination charge equal to 24 months of the rates for service terminated
reduced by 1124th for each full month of service provided shall apply. Customer must
select a minimum of 8 trunks; a combination of DID trunks and PBX trunks may be
ordered to meet the minimum requirement.
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BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Continued)
DIRECT INWARD DIALING (DID) TRUNK SERVICE (Continued)

IV. Provisions for Other Services

A. One primary directory listing is provided with this service.
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V. Rates and Charges

Service and
Equipment Monthly Rates
Charges _______________

DID Trunk

Direct Inward Dialing (DID) One-way Inward Trunk $30 00 $49 08
Per Trunk Equipped

Trunk Signaling Central Office Configuration

Multifrequency (MF) Signaling $10 00 $0 00
Per Trunk Group Equipped

Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF) Signaling $10 00 $0 00
Per Trunk Group Equipped

Number Group Central Office Configuration

Per2oNumberGroup* $10.00 $7.48

* Service and Equipment charge applies to each 20 number group of DID numbers assigned to a
customer per occasion. The monthly charge on numbers applies to each 20 number group of DID
numbers assigned to a customer.
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